general licence has been pennanently revoked in tenns of 
paragraph (b) or the Court has already ordered the 
disqualification from obtaining a general licence for life, such 
person shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine (mu/ta) of not 
less than seven thousand euro (€7,000) but not exceeding fifteen 
thousand euro (€15,000) and to imprisonment for a term of not 
less than one year but not exceeding two years. 

( d) Without prejudice to the provision of this Schedule, in 
determining the gravity of the offence the Court may consider the 
factors laid down under the fourth proviso of regulation 27(2) of the